ILKOM Jurnal Ilmiah Vol. 16, No. 3, December 2024, pp. 236-254
Accredited 2nd by RISTEKBRIN No. 10/C/C3/DT.05.00/2025; E-ISSN 2548-7779 | P-ISSN 2087-1716
236
LoRaWAN-Based Communication for Autonomous
Vehicles: Performance and Development
Saharuna a,1,*; Tjahjo Adiprabowo b,2; Muhammad Yassir c,3;Dian Nurdiana d,4; Puput Dani
Prasetyo Adi e,5; Akio Kitagawa f,6; Arief Suryadi Satyawan e,7

process. Hopefully this research can be utilized by various parties, so that it can be a good reference and become a
reference for researchers and all circles.
References
[1] H. Wang and Y.-F. Li, “Bioinspired membrane learnable spiking neural network for autonomous vehicle
sensors fault diagnosis under open environments,” Reliab Eng Syst Saf, vol. 233, p. 109102, May 2023, doi:
10.1016/j.ress.2023.109102.
[2] X.-Y. Guo, G. Zhang, and A.-F. Jia, “Study on mixed traffic of autonomous vehicles and human-driven
vehicles with different cyber interaction approaches,” Vehicular Communications, vol. 39, p. 100550, Feb.
2023, doi: 10.1016/j.vehcom.2022.100550.
252 ILKOM Jurnal Ilmiah Vol. 16, No. 3, December 2024, pp.236-254 E-ISSN 2548-7779
Saharuna, et. al. (LoRaWAN-Based Communication for Autonomous Vehicles: Performance and Development)
[3] K. Sung, K. Min, and J. Choi, “Driving information logger with in-vehicle communication for autonomous
vehicle research,” in 2018 20th International Conference on Advanced Communication Technology (ICACT),
Chuncheon, Korea (South): IEEE, Feb. 2018, pp. 300–302. doi: 10.23919/ICACT.2018.8323732.
[4] P. J. Navarro, C. Fernández, R. Borraz, and D. Alonso, “A machine learning approach to pedestrian detection
for autonomous vehicles using high-definition 3D range data,” Sensors (Switzerland), vol. 17, no. 1, Jan. 2017,
doi: 10.3390/s17010018.
[5] T. Tettamanti, M. Szalai, S. Vass, and V. Tihanyi, “Vehicle-In-the-Loop Test Environment for Autonomous
Driving with Microscopic Traffic Simulation,” in 2018 IEEE International Conference on Vehicular
Electronics and Safety, ICVES 2018, Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers Inc., Oct. 2018. doi:
10.1109/ICVES.2018.8519486.
[6] B. Toghi et al., “A maneuver-based urban driving dataset and model for cooperative vehicle applications,” in
2020 IEEE 3rd Connected and Automated Vehicles Symposium, CAVS 2020 - Proceedings, Institute of
Electrical and Electronics Engineers Inc., Nov. 2020. doi: 10.1109/CAVS51000.2020.9334665.
[7] P. Scheffe, T. M. Henneken, M. Kloock, and B. Alrifaee, “Sequential Convex Programming Methods for
Real-Time Optimal Trajectory Planning in Autonomous Vehicle Racing,” IEEE Transactions on Intelligent
Vehicles, vol. 8, no. 1, pp. 661–672, Jan. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TIV.2022.3168130.
[8] J. E. Heikkinen, S. Gafurov, S. Kopylov, T. Minav, S. Grebennikov, and A. Kurbanov, “Hardware-in-the-
Loop Platform for Testing Autonomous Vehicle Control Algorithms,” in 2019 12th International Conference
on Developments in eSystems Engineering (DeSE), IEEE, Oct. 2019, pp. 906–911. doi:
10.1109/DeSE.2019.00168.
[9] A. M. Fuad et al., “Implementation of the AQUALUNG: A new form of Autonomous Underwater Vehicle,”
in 2022 IEEE/OES Autonomous Underwater Vehicles Symposium (AUV), IEEE, Sep. 2022, pp. 1–5. doi:
10.1109/AUV53081.2022.9965924.
[10] Z. Wang, M. J. Er, and H. Gong, “An Improved A* Path Planning Algorithm of Autonomous Underwater
Vehicles,” in 2022 5th International Conference on Intelligent Autonomous Systems (ICoIAS), IEEE, Sep.
2022, pp. 186–190. doi: 10.1109/ICoIAS56028.2022.9931230.
[11] Y. Chen, Y. Bian, Q. Cui, L. Dong, B. Xu, and M. Hu, “LTVMPC for Dynamic Positioning of An Autonomous
Underwater Vehicle,” in 2021 5th CAA International Conference on Vehicular Control and Intelligence
(CVCI), IEEE, Oct. 2021, pp. 1–5. doi: 10.1109/CVCI54083.2021.9661196.
[12] J. P. Sousa, B. M. Ferreira, and N. A. Cruz, “Guidance of an Autonomous Surface Vehicle for Underwater
Navigation Aid,” in 2018 IEEE/OES Autonomous Underwater Vehicle Workshop (AUV), IEEE, Nov. 2018,
pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/AUV.2018.8729815.
[13] X. Bian, T. Jiang, T. Guo, Z. Zhang, Z. Wang, and H. Huang, “An Autonomous Underwater Vehicle
Manipulator System for Underwater Target Capturing,” in 2022 IEEE International Conference on Unmanned
Systems (ICUS), IEEE, Oct. 2022, pp. 1021–1026. doi: 10.1109/ICUS55513.2022.9986631.
[14] A. Farhad and J.-Y. Pyun, “HADR: A Hybrid Adaptive Data Rate in LoRaWAN for Internet of Things,” ICT
Express, vol. 8, no. 2, pp. 283–289, Jun. 2022, doi: 10.1016/j.icte.2021.12.013.
[15] Y. Zhao, G. Tao, J. Li, X. Zhang, and J. Gong, “Dynamic Model and Predictive Control of Electric Driven
Eight-wheeled Differential Steering Autonomous Vehicle,” in 2020 3rd International Conference on
Unmanned Systems (ICUS), IEEE, Nov. 2020, pp. 412–417. doi: 10.1109/ICUS50048.2020.9274978.
[16] L. R. Agostinho, N. C. Ricardo, R. J. Silva, and A. M. Pinto, “A Modular Inductive Wireless Charging
Solution for Autonomous Underwater Vehicles,” in 2021 IEEE International Conference on Autonomous
Robot Systems and Competitions (ICARSC), IEEE, Apr. 2021, pp. 68–73. doi:
10.1109/ICARSC52212.2021.9429785.
[17] S. Bin Nazarudeen and J. Liscouet, “State-Of-The-Art And Directions For The Conceptual Design Of Safety-
Critical Unmanned And Autonomous Aerial Vehicles,” in 2021 IEEE International Conference on
Autonomous Systems (ICAS), IEEE, Aug. 2021, pp. 1–5. doi: 10.1109/ICAS49788.2021.9551158.
[18] J. Betz et al., “Autonomous Vehicles on the Edge: A Survey on Autonomous Vehicle Racing,” IEEE Open
Journal of Intelligent Transportation Systems, vol. 3, pp. 458–488, 2022, doi: 10.1109/OJITS.2022.3181510.
E-ISSN 2548-7779 ILKOM Jurnal Ilmiah Vol. 16, No. 3, December 2024, pp. 236-254 253
 Saharuna, et. al. (LoRaWAN-Based Communication for Autonomous Vehicles: Performance and Development)
[19] H. Jia, L. Zhang, and Z. Wang, “A dynamic lane-changing trajectory planning scheme for autonomous
vehicles on structured road,” in 2020 IEEE 9th International Power Electronics and Motion Control
Conference (IPEMC2020-ECCE Asia), IEEE, Nov. 2020, pp. 2222–2227. doi: 10.1109/IPEMC-
ECCEAsia48364.2020.9367649.
[20] F. Chaffo, P. Saravia, and G. Kemper, “A Wireless Communication Device Based on Lora Module Aimed at
Detecting Rectilinear Proximity Between Vehicles,” in 2019 Congreso Internacional de Innovación y
Tendencias en Ingenieria (CONIITI ), IEEE, Oct. 2019, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/CONIITI48476.2019.8960798.
[21] P. Mayer, M. Magno, A. Berger, and L. Benini, “RTK-LoRa: High-Precision, Long-Range, and Energy-
Efficient Localization for Mobile IoT Devices,” IEEE Trans Instrum Meas, vol. 70, pp. 1–11, 2021, doi:
10.1109/TIM.2020.3042296.
[22] D. Nobayashi, Y. Niwa, K. Tsukamoto, and T. Ikenaga, “Development of Vehicle Management System using
Location Data Collected by 920MHz LoRa,” in 2020 International Conference on Computational Science
and Computational Intelligence (CSCI), IEEE, Dec. 2020, pp. 208–209. doi:
10.1109/CSCI51800.2020.00042.
[23] A. P. A. Torres, C. B. Da Silva, and H. T. Filho, “An Experimental Study on the Use of LoRa Technology in
Vehicle Communication,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 26633–26640, 2021, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3057602.
[24] S. Kim, H. Lee, and S. Jeon, “An Adaptive Spreading Factor Selection Scheme for a Single Channel LoRa
Modem,” Sensors, vol. 20, no. 4, p. 1008, Feb. 2020, doi: 10.3390/s20041008.
[25] U. Raza, P. Kulkarni, and M. Sooriyabandara, “Low Power Wide Area Networks: An Overview,” IEEE
Communications Surveys & Tutorials, vol. 19, no. 2, pp. 855–873, Apr. 2017, doi:
10.1109/COMST.2017.2652320.
[26] S. M, S. B, and V. Peroumal, “Network Analysis and Throughput Estimation for MmWave Communication
in an Autonomous Vehicle,” in 2023 14th International Conference on Computing Communication and
Networking Technologies (ICCCNT), IEEE, Jul. 2023, pp. 1–5. doi: 10.1109/ICCCNT56998.2023.10306359.
[27] D. C. E and K. Kumar Pedapenki, “Communication and Control for Secure Autonomous Connected Vehicles
in V2X Architecture – A Review,” in 2023 Fourth International Conference on Smart Technologies in
Computing, Electrical and Electronics (ICSTCEE), IEEE, Dec. 2023, pp. 1–6. doi:
10.1109/ICSTCEE60504.2023.10585213.
[28] J. Yang, Q. Ni, G. Luo, Q. Cheng, L. Oukhellou, and S. Han, “A Trustworthy Internet of Vehicles: The DAO
to Safe, Secure, and Collaborative Autonomous Driving,” IEEE Transactions on Intelligent Vehicles, vol. 8,
no. 12, pp. 4678–4681, Dec. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TIV.2023.3337345.
[29] Y. Eunju, K. Bongseob, S. Geunhan, Y. Kyungsu, and H. Sujin, “V2X Traffic-Load Generator System for
Enabling Efficient Vehicle Communication Load-Balancing,” in 2023 14th International Conference on
Information and Communication Technology Convergence (ICTC), IEEE, Oct. 2023, pp. 745–749. doi:
10.1109/ICTC58733.2023.10393560.

254 ILKOM Jurnal Ilmiah Vol. 16, No. 3, December 2024, pp.236-254 E-ISSN 2548-7779
Saharuna, et. al. (LoRaWAN-Based Communication for Autonomous Vehicles: Performance and Development)
Conference on Information and Communication Technology Convergence (ICTC), IEEE, Oct. 2023, pp. 372–
377. doi: 10.1109/ICTC58733.2023.10392522.
[34] H. Xing et al., “Design and Experiments of Automatic Vehicle Platoon Management with Connected
Autonomous Vehicles in Mixed Traffic,” in 2023 China Automation Congress (CAC), IEEE, Nov. 2023, pp.
5962–5967. doi: 10.1109/CAC59555.2023.10450527.
[35] C. Cai, J. Li, S. Wu, Z. Qin, W. Chai, and S. Yang, “A Bipolar and Unipolar Magnetic Channel Multiplexed
WPT System With Simultaneous Full-Duplex Communication for Autonomous Underwater Vehicles,” IEEE
Trans Power Electron, vol. 38, no. 12, pp. 15086–15090, Dec. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2023.3303419.
[36] P. D. P. Adi et al., “Application of IoT-LoRa Technology and Design in irrigation canals to improve the
quality of agricultural products in Batu Indonesia,” in 2021 2nd International Conference On Smart Cities,
Automation & Intelligent Computing Systems (ICON-SONICS), IEEE, Oct. 2021, pp. 88–94. doi:
10.1109/ICON-SONICS53103.2021.9617175.
[37] P. D. P. Adi et al., “ZigBee and LoRa performances on RF Propagation on the Snow Hills area,” in 2021
International Conference on Converging Technology in Electrical and Information Engineering (ICCTEIE),
IEEE, Oct. 2021, pp. 36–41. doi: 10.1109/ICCTEIE54047.2021.9650623.
[38] P. D. P. Adi and A. Kitagawa, “A Review of the Blockly Programming on M5Stack Board and MQTT Based
for Programming Education,” in 2019 IEEE 11th International Conference on Engineering Education
(ICEED), IEEE, Nov. 2019, pp. 102–107. doi: 10.1109/ICEED47294.2019.8994922.
[39] P. D. P. Adi, A. Kitagawa, and J. Akita, “Finger Robotic control use M5Stack board and MQTT Protocol
based,” in 2020 7th International Conference on Information Technology, Computer, and Electrical
Engineering (ICITACEE), IEEE, Sep. 2020, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/ICITACEE50144.2020.9239170.
[40] K. Jo, J. Kim, D. Kim, C. Jang, and M. Sunwoo, “Development of Autonomous Car—Part I: Distributed
System Architecture and Development Process,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 61, no.
12, pp. 7131–7140, Dec. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2014.2321342.